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SYMBOLS 
	 SICNES CONVKNTLONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

NOTE 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

A Note on CANSIM 

All current and historical statistics on 
Direct Selling (Matrix No. 34), as well as 
many other series, are available to the pub-
lic from Statistics Canada's computerized 
data bank CANSIM (Canadian Socio-Economic 
Information Management System) via terminal, 
on computer printouts, or in machine read-
able form. For further information contact 
the Cansim staff, Current Economic Analysis 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8 
(telephone 613-995-7406), or the regional 
advisors at the Statistics Canada offices 
located across Canada. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ploys uniforininent dana lee publications de Sta-
tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pee lieu de figurer. 

- nêant ou zero. 

-- nombres Infimes. 

P riombrea provisoires. 

r nombres rectiflés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de 
Ia Lol sur la statistique relatives au 
secrtt. 

NOTA 

Lee chiffres ayant etC arrondis, lea totaux me 
correspondent pas toujours. 

Note au sujet de CANSIM 

La banque de donnCea informatisCes de Statis-
lique Canada CANSIM (systeme catiadien d'informa-
don socio-Cconomique) fournit au public toutes 
les statistiques actuelles et historiques sur 
Is 	vente directe (matrice no 34), et sur de 
nombreuses 	autres series, par le bials d'un 
terminal, d'imprimCo d'ordinateur ou de supports 
ordiriolingues. Pour plus de renseignements, 
s'adresser au personnel de CANSIM, Division de 
l'analyse de conjoncture, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, KJA 0Z8 (tClCphone 613-995-7406), ou aux 
conseillers rCgionaux des bureaux de Statistique 
Canada situCs A travers is Canada. 
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Direct Selling refers to the substantial 
volume of consumer goods sold to the house-
hold consumer for his personal use by other 
than the regular retail store outlets of 
department stores, chain stores or iridepen-
dent retail dealers. - 

Statistics on these "non-store' retail 
sales supplement the regular retail trade 
statistics, which are also compiled and 
published by the Merchandising and Services 
Division, in order to provide as complete a 
coverage as possible of the "personal 
expenditure on consumer goods and services' 
which is an essential component of the 
National Accounts of Canada. 

The tables in this report cover only the 
direct sales made by specialized direct-
s1lers, manufacturers and some primary 
producers (greenhouses and nurseries, 
i.). They do not include foreign mail- 
ier sales to Canadians, direct sales made 
Canadian department store mail-order 

divisions, or direct sales made by whole-
salers, vending-machine operators, and ser-
vice establishments. In the back pages of 
this publication are copies of the question-
naire used for the survey of direct selling 
in Canada 1980. 
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Par ventes directes, on entend lea nombreuses 
ventes de biens de consonunat ion au consommateur 
final qui me passent pas par les points de vente 
au detail habituels des grands ulagasins, des 
succursalistes ou des détaillants irKlêpendants. 

Lea statistiques sur ces ventes au detail 
"hors niagasin" complètent celles du commerce de 
detail normal, qui sont egalement recueillies et 
publiees par la Division du commerce et des ser-
vices; elles visent A rendre aussi exhaustives 
que possible lea donnees du poste "dépenses des 
particuliers en biens de consommation et en ser-
vices", composante essentielle des Comptes na-
tionaux du Canada. 

Lea tableaux du present bulletin n'englobent 
que lea ventes directes des Ctablissements ap€ -
cialisés dana la vente directe, des fabricants 
et de quelques producteurs primaires (exploitants 
de serres et de pépinières, par exemple). ha me 
prenrient pas en coinpte lea ventes par correspon-
dance des entreprises étrangères aux consouima-
teurs canadiens ni celles des grands magasins 
canadiens; sont aussi exclues lea ventes directes 
des grossistes, des exploitants de machines 
distributrices et des établissements de servi-
ces. Le questionnaire de l'enquête de 1980 sur 
ha vente directe au Canada eat reproduit a Ia fin 
de Ia présente publication. 

I 

Sisary of Results of 1980 Survey 

Data on direct sales in Canada for 1980 
are presented in this publication. Total 
direct sales amounted to $2,178.9 million 
for 1980, an increase of 15.1% over a 
revised estimated total for 1979 of $1,893.0 
million. The direct sales for 1978 amounted 
to a total of $1,741.7 million. 

From home-delivery, tradesmen and door-
to-door canvassers, household consumers 
purchased in the home approximately 42.0% of 
the total Canadian direct sales reported for 
1980, or $914.0 million. Home deliveries of 
bread, milk and dairy products amounted to 
$260.2 million and of newspapers $211.4 
nililion. Other sizeable items of expenditure 
;uade at home were on cosmetics and costume 
jwellery $141.5 million, household elec-
rttcal appliances including vacuum cleaners 
$120.8 million, books $41.0 million, house-
hold cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and 
nops $26.9 million, dinnerware, kitchenware 

Résuné des donnêea de Veuguéte de 1980. 

La present bulletin donne lea statistiques sur 
lea ventes directes au Canada en 1980. Les ventes 
directes ont totalisé $2,178.9 millions en 1980, 
en hausse de 15.1% par rapport au chiffre 
estimatif révisé de 1979 ($1,893.0 millions). 
Hues avaient atteint $1,741.7 millions en 1978. 

- 

Lea dépenses engagéea A domicile par lea con-
sommateurs ménagera auprAs des représentants et 
démarcheurs sont intervenues pour environ 42.0% 
de toutes lea ventes directea déclarées au Canada 
en 1980, soit pour $914.0 millions. La pain, le 
lait et lea produits laitiers livrês A domicile 
ont compté pour $260.2 millions de ce chiffre et 
lea journaux pour $211.4 millions. Las consom-
mateurs ont aussi dépensé chez eux une somme 
importante en cosmétiques et bijoux, $141.5 
millions, en appareils électroménagera, y compris 
les aspirateurs, $120.8 millions, en livres, 
$41.0 millions, en nettoyeura d'usage ménager, 
savons, brosses, balais et vadrouilles, $26.9 
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millions, en rouv'rts, irticle et ttensi1 
cuisine, $21.  
$27.3 millions. 

Lea commandes pos ra s passèes par les rnuags 
ont rendu compte de 15.0% de l'ensemble des 
ventes directes et elles se sont établies 
$327.6 millions en 1980. De ce chlffre, lea 
livres oat figure pour $123.7 millions, lea 
abonnements aux journaux et revues, pour $70.5 
millions, une waste gamme d'appareils ménagers, 
de livres, de jumelles, (marchandises de tous 
genres), d'apparreils photographiques, de bijoux, 
de montres, de radios, etc. acquis par les déten-
teurs de cartes de credit émisea par des soclétés 
pétrolièrea et autres, pour $28.8 millions, et 
aussi lea pièces de rnonnaie, timbres, materiel 
pour passe-temps et autres articles divers, pour 
$52.7 millions. 

and utensils $21.6 million and miscellaneous 
Items $27.3 million. 

Mail-order purchases by household con-
sumers accounted for 15.0% of total direct 
saleB and amounted to $327.6 million in 
1980. These purchases included $123.7 mil-
lion spent on books, $70.5 million spent on 
newspapers and magazine subscriptions and 
$28.8 million spent (by credit card holders 
of gasoline oil companies and others) on a 
wide range of general merchandise such as 
household appliances, books, binoculars, 
cameras, jewellery, watches, radios, etc. In 
addition, $52.7 million was spent on commem-
orative coins, stamps, hobbies and other 
miscellaneous items. 

Direct purchases from showrooms and prem-
ises of manufacturing companies or primary 
producers amounted to $523.9 million and 
included such items as bakery products 
$129.1 million, furniture repair and re-
upholstery $94.2 million, household electri-
cal appliances $43.7 million, dairy products 
$34.1 million, meat, fish and poultry $25.5 
million, greenhouse flowers and nursery 
stocks $18.1 million, aluminum windows, 
doors, screens and awnings $16.3 million, 
fur goods $15.5 million, clothing $9.3 
million and miscellaneous other items $97.9 
million. 

Finally, consumers also made $413.0 
million of purchases during 1980 through 
other channels. House parties of household 
cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and mops 
yielded $89.1 million, while house parties 
of dinnerware, kitchenware and kitchen 
utensils yielded $86.8 million. Sales of 
cosmetics and costume jewellery at house 
parties amounted to $64.8 million. Other 
sizeable items of expenditure were made 
through greenhouses selling flowers, fruits, 
vegetables, etc., from temporary roadside 
stands and market stalls, meals and 
alcoholic beverages on airlines, ferries and 
railways, newspapers from honour boxes and 
other miscellaneous commodities at 
exhibitions and shows amounting to $151.5 
million. 

Text Table I shows a comparison of the 
magnitude of direct sales to retail sales 
from 1976 to 1980. In this table, retail 
sales data have been adjusted to exclude 
sales of commodities which are not ordinari-
ly made through direct-selling channels. 
Between 1976 and 1980, total direct sales 
increased from $1,574.5 million to $2,178.9 
million, at an average annual rate of 8.57., 
a slightly slower rate than the 10.1% expe-
rienced by total retail sales over the same 
period. 

Lee ventes directes dams des salles d'exposl-
tion et autres locaux des sociCtés manufactu-
rières ou des producteurs pritnaires se sont 
chiffrées A $523.9 millions; elles portaient 
notatmuent sur lea produits de boulangerie, $129.1 
millions, la reparation et le reinbourrage de 
ineubles, $94.2 millions, lea appareils êlectromé-
nagers, $43.7 millions, les produits laitiers 
$34.1 millions, la viande, le poisson et lt 
volaille, $25.5 millions, lea fleurs de serre eL 

lea produits de pépinière, $18.1 millions, les 
portes, fenêtres, grillages, etc. en aluminium, 
$16.3 millions, lea articles de fourrure, $15.5 
millions, lea vétements, $9.3 millions et divers 
autres produits, $97.9 millions. 

Enfin, lea consoinmateurs ont dépensé $413.0 
millions par d'autres inoyena en 1980. Lea demons-
trations A domicile ont engendré des dépenses 
de $89.1 millions pour lea nettoyeurs d'usage 
inénager, savons, brossea, balais et vadrouilles, 
de $86.8 millions pour les couverts, articles de 
cuisine et ustensiles, et de $64.8 millions pour 
les cosmétiques el bijoux. Lea consomniateurs ont 
égalenient dépensé $151.5 nillions en fleurs, 
fruits, legumes, etc, vendus par des exploitants 
de serres dams lea etalages le long des routes 00 

dana lea marches, en repas et boissons alcooli-
sees consommés pendant des voyages en avion, en 
traversier ou en train, en journaux (dana lea 
distributeura) et en divers autres articles dana 
lea expositions. 

Le tableau explicarif I compare les chiffres 
de la vente au detail a ceux des ventes directea 
pour Is période allant de 1976 A 1980. Les don-
nées sur lea ventes mu detail y oat été ajustées 
de facon A exciure lea marchandises qui ne sont 
pas normalement vendues directement aux conson-
mateura. De 1976 a 1980, lea ventes directes 
globales aont passées de $1,574.5 millions 
$2,178.9 millions, mu taux annuel moyen de 8.5., 
soit un peu plus lentement que l'ensemble des 
ventes au detail, qui oat progressC su rythme de 
10.1% au cours de la méme période. 

I 
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Text Table 11 shows the annual percentage 
cigein direct sales by channels of 
tribution, as well as for selected 

:,nodities. Over the past year the growth 
e of 15.1% for total direct sales was 

exceeded notably by clothing with 47.0%, 
household cleaners 1  soaps, brushes, brooms 
and mops, 38.7% newspapers, 23.9%, frozen 
food plans, 17.2%, and furniture, re-uphol-
stery and repairs, 16.8%. The substantial 
jump in sales of bakery products of 91.8% 
was the result of incorporating into the 
universe of direct sellers many of the 
smaller bakeries which hitherto were not 
asked to report their sales made directly to 
the household consumers. 

Text Table III summarizes the percentage 
composition of total direct sales, by 
selected commodities, since 1975. The loss 
in market share of 10.1 percentage points 
over the six-year period by dairy and frozen 
food products, newspapers, household 
electrical appliances, phonograph records 
and tapes and aluminum windows, doors, 
screens and awnings, as well as, greenhouse 
flowers and nursery stocks, has been made up 
by increases registered by the other 
commodity groups shown, with bakery prod-
.a, household cleaners, soaps, brushes, 
imsand mops, books, cosmetics and 
unie jewellery, contributing 8.6 per- 
tage points towards the compensatory ex-

:.uision in market share. 

The principal tables in this publication 
are Tables 1, 2 and 3. Table 1 shows the 
dollar values of direct sales, by commodity, 
from 1975 to 1980. Tables 2 and 3 show the 
values and percentage distributions of 
direct sales of commodities, by channels of 
distribution, for both 1979 and 1980. Users 
are referred to the data published in the 
1971 report for provincial distributions. 

Qu8lity of Data 

The results of the 1980 Survey of Direct 
Selling in Canada are based on the returns 
from a universe of direct selling organiza-
tions, and returns from a sample of manu-
facturing establishments. Relevant published 
data from other current surveys conducted by 
Statistics Canada are also utilized. 

The universe of direct selling organiza-

I 	tions is maintained by the Merchandising and 
Services Division. In order to maintain this 

Le tableau explicatif II présente Ia variation 
annuelle en pourcentage des ventes directes selort 
lee canaux de distribution et pour centains 
produits. Au cours de la dernire année, le taux 
de croissance de l'ensemble des ventes directes 
(15.1%) a ét dpaas€ notamment par celul des 
vêtements (47.0%), celui des nettoyeurs d'usage 
ménager, savona, brosses, balais et vadroullles 
(38.7%), celul des journaux (23.9%), celui des 
contrats d'achat d'alimerits congelés (17.2%), et 
celul de Ia rparation et du rembourrage des 
meubles (16.8%). L'augmentation substantielle de 
91.8% des ventes de produits de boulangerie eat 
imputable au nouvel univers de l'enqute, lequel 
renferme maintenant un grand nombre de petites 
boulangeries qui, jusqu'ici, n'êtaient pas 
obliges de declarer la valeur des ventes ef-
fectuëes directernent auprès des consommateurs. 

Le 	tableau 	explicatif 	III 	resume 	la 
composition en pourcentage des ventes directes 
totales de certains produits depuis 1975. Ainsi, 
la part du marche des produits laitiers et 
congeles, des journaux et des appareils €lectro-
menagers, des disques et bandes st€réophoniques, 
des portea, fenêtres, grillages et auvents 
d'aluminium et des fleurs de serre et prodults de 
pêpinire a baisse de 10.1 points au cours des 
derniers six ans. Cette baisse a, cependant, étê 
compensee par lea faibles hausses enregistrées 
dana lea autres groupes de produits, notamment as 
titre des produits de boulangerie, nettoyeurs 
d'usage ménager, savons, brosses, balais et 
vadrouilles, livres, cosmétiques et bijoux, dont 
l'augnentation de la part do marché s'est elevee 
a 8.6 points. 

Lea principaux tableaux de ce bulletin sont 
les tableaux 1, 2 et 3. Le tableau I pr€sente 
chronologiquement Is valeur totale des ventes 
directes, selon les marchandises, de 1975 A 1980. 
Lea tableaux 2 et 3 donnent aussi pour 1979 et 
1980, la valeur de la repartition en pourcentage 
des ventes directes par produits et selon lea 
canaux de distribution. On n'y offre cependant 
aucune repartition provinciale des ventes 
directea; lea utilisateurs interesses sont donc 
priés de se rapporter a cet egard aux données 
publiêes dana le bulletin de 1971. 

Qualite des donaCea 

Les resultats de l'enquête de 1980 sur Is 
vente directe au Canada sont fondes sur lea 
declarations fournies par on univet8 d'entre-
prises consacrees A la vente directe et sur 
celles provenant d'un echantillon d'établisse-
nents maciufacturiers. us s'inspirent egalement 
des donnêes publiées A partir d'autres enquêtes 
courantes menees par Statistique Canada. 

La tâche de tenir A jour l'univers des 
entreprises consacrées A la vente directe revient 

la Division du commerce et des services. 
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universe on a current basis, the Merchan-
dising and Services Division updates each 
year the mailing list of direct selling 
organizations through co-operation with the 
Association of Direct Sellers in Canada. 

Benchmark data on direct sales of con-
sumer goods to household consumers by manu-
facturers were obtained in the 1971 Census 
of Manufacturers. Published estimates to 
1977 were produced using a "ratio-estimate" 
technique based on returns from a sample of 
manufacturing establishments. This technique 
enabled current levels to be determined in 
relationship to benchmark data from observa-
tions of changes in the matched samples 
representing each commodity group. A major 
concern over the use of the "ratio-estimate" 
technique was the reliability of the data 
which decreases with the passing of time. 

In order to improve the quality of data, 
with regard to direct sales of manufacturing 
establishments, the 1978 Census of Manufac-
turers requested their larger Manufacturers 
to report the value and distribution of 
direct sales. For the 1979 Survey of Direct 
Selling, all manufacturers which had re-
ported direct sales were incorporated into 
the sample and for the first time, the 
larger dairy and bakery manufacturing 
establishments were asked to report their 
direct sales by the more detailed channels 
of distribution. For the 1980 Survey, the 
smaller bakery manufacturing establishments 
were also included in the sample. 

Total direct sales for the item "All 
other foods and beverages" consists, not 
only of the data provided by the respondents 
to this survey, but, as well, the value of 
receipts from dining facilities on airlines, 
ferries and railways published by the Trans-
portation and Communications Division of 
Statistics Canada. Estimates for the item 
"Furniture, re-upholstery and repairs" are 
mainly based on the published results of the 
Manufacturing and Primary Industries Divi-
sion. Estimates of direct sales for the item 
"Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, 
stocks, etc." are principally derived from 
the data published by the Agriculture Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. 

A, cette fin, Ia division revise chaque année Ii 
hate d'adresses des entreprises concernes en 
collaboration avec l'Association de ventes 
domicile. 

Lea donnêes repres sur lea ventes de biens 
de consommation effectuées directement par lea 
fabricants aux consommateurs ont êtê tirêes du 
recensement des manufactures de 1971. Jusqu'en 
1977, les estimations courantes ont ata produites 
l'aide d'une technique d'"estimation par ratio" 

fonde sur lee dclaratlons provenant d'un 
êchantillon d' êtabllssements manufacturiers. 
Cette technique permettait de d€terminer les 
niveaux actuels par rapport aux données repres 
partir des variations observes dana les chan-

tillons couples representant chaque groupe de 
produits. La fiabilit€ des donnees ainsi pro-
duites suscitait n€artmolns de vives inquiétudea, 
du fait qu'ehie décroissait a mesure que lea 
données repères s'floignaient dana le temps. 

Af in d'obtenir des donnees repares plus ré-
centes, le questionnaire du recensement des 
manufactures de 1978 comportalt une question sur 
ha valeur et Is distribution des ventes directes 
des grands fabricants. Lors de l'enquête de 1979 
sur ha vente directe au Canada, on a ajoutê 
l'echantihion lea etabhissecuents manufacturiers 
qui avalent repondu h is question posee en 1978 
concernant lea ventes directes. En outre, on a 
demand€ aux grands €tabhissements consacrés A is 
fabrication de produits laitiers et de boulange-
ne de declarer leurs ventes directes en donnant 
une ventilation plus fine de leurs canaux de 
distribution. Lors de l'enquête pour 1980, les 
petits €tabhissements de fabrication de produits 
de boulangerie out Cgalement €tê ajoutês a 
i'chantlllon. 

Lea verttes directes totales de "Tous autres 
ailments et boissons" englobent non seulement lea 
donnêes fondees sur Is présente enquete, mais 
encore cehles pubhiêes par ha Division des 
transports et des communications de Statistique 
Canada et portant sur lea recettes tirees de 
ha vente de repas dana lea avions, rraversiers 
et trains. Par ailleurs, lea estimations rela-
tives aux "Meubies, rembourrage et reparation' 
proviennent surtout des chiffres publiées par 
la Division des industries manufacturières et 
primaires. Enfin, ies estimations des ventes 
directes de "Fieurs de serre et prodults de 
pepiniere" s'inspirent principalement des donn€es 
publi€es par la Division de l'agriculture de 
Statistique Canada. 
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rixi TABLE 1. Value of Direct Sales Co.pared with Retail Sales 

TAELEAU KXPLIC&TIF I. Valeur dee veotea directee ee cosparateon avec lee veatea - d€tai1 

Percentage 
change 
1980/1979 

1980 	1979 	1978 	1977 	1976 
Variation 
en pourcentage 
1980/ 1979 

thousands of dollars - williers de dollars 

Retail sales - Total - Ensem- 
bles des ventes so detail 	+ 9.1 

Less - Moms: 

Motor vehicle dealers - Venteg 
de v4hicules automobiles + 	1.8 

ed car dealers - Venteg de 

p vottures d'occasion + 31.0 

Garages and service stations - 
Ventes des garages et sta- 
tions-service + 	12.4 

Liquor, beer and wine stores - 
Ventes de boissons alcooli- 
quea, de blAre et de yin + 	14.7 

84,026,563 	77 , 025 , 130r 	68 , 778 , 553r 	61 • 622 , 663r 	57 , 127 , 591r 

15,697,888 	15,421,376r 	13,479,527 	11,749,681 	11,057,909 

438,869 	335,066 	267,719 	211,341 	186,378 

6,987,395 	6,216,542r 	5,535,842 	5,072,393 	4,595,941 

3,719,309 	3,242,358r 	3,026,271 	2,796,486 

Sub-total - Total partiel 	+ 6.5 

Comparable retail sales - Ven- 
tee so detail comparables 	+ 10.4 

Direct sales - Ventes directes 	+ 15.1 

Percentage - Pourcentage 

26,843,461 25,215,342r 22,309,359 19,829,901 18,419,874r 

57,183,102 51 , 809 , 788r 46,469,194r 41,792,762 38,707,717r 

2,178,905 1,893,045r 1,741,695 1,671,157 1,574,526 

3.8 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.1 

0 



- 10 - 

TEXT TABLE II. Annual Percentage Change in Direct Sales, by Channel of Distribution and Selecte' 
Coodities, 1976 to 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Variation procentuelle annuelle des 
et pour certaines marchandises, 1976 

( 
ventes directes, par canal de distributiofl 
A 1980 

Channels and commodities 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 
1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 

Marchandi.ses et canaux de distribution 

Channel of distribution - Canal de distribu- 
tion: 

From premises - Chez le fabricant + 47.7 + 	10.1 + 	6.3 - 	10.2 + 	19.5 

By nail-order - Par la poste + 	2.2 + 	8.6 + 	4.9 + 23.0 + 	12.8 

Door-to-door sales - Démarchage - 	3.2 + 	6.4 - 	10.5(1) + 	6.8 + 	16.2 

Other channels - Autres moyens + 51.0 + 	14.8 + 	149.6(1) + 24.8 + 23.5 

Direct sales - Total - Ventes directes + 	15.1 + 	8.6 + 	4.2 + 	6.9 + 16.6 

Selected commodities - Certaines marchandises: 

Frozen food plans - Contrats d'achats d'ali- 
ments congelés + 17.2 + 26.5 + 4.5 - 34.4 - 20.7 

Bakery products - Produits de boulangerie + 91.8 + 9.1 + 46.8 + 6.0 + 6. 

Clothing - Vêtements + 47.0 + 18.5 + 11.3 + 6.4 + 28. 

Furniture, re-upholstery and repairs - Meubles, 
rembourrage et reparation + 16.8 + 24.7 + 9.8 + 7.7 - 0.5 

Books - Livres + 10.5 + 0.7 + 13.3 + 12.0 + 32.0 

Newspapers - Journaux + 23.9 + 1.0 + 1.7 + 3.6 + 10.6 

Magazines - Revues + 13.4 + 20.0 + 15.1 + 10.0 + 21.4 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Cou- 
verts, articles de cuisine et ustensiles - 0.9 + 7.3 + 5.4 + 13.4 + 35.3 

Household electrical appliances - Apparells 
êlectriques menagers - 11.0 + 18.1 + 1.6 + 11.5 + 15.0 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and 
mops - Nettoyeurs d'usage menager, savons, 
brosses, balais et vadrouilles + 38.7 + 57.9 + 29.6 + 7.8 + 5.5 

Cosmetics and costume jewellery - Cosmetiques 
et bijoux + 6.6 + 9.1 + 7.8 + 15.1 + 20.0 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disques et 
bandes stereophoniques + 11.1 + 19.3 + 13.5 - 12.4 - 29.7 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, stocks, 
etc. - Fleurs de serre et produits de 
pépinlère + 7.4 - .3r + 2.8 + 16.3 + 22. 

(1) In 1978 house-parties were transferred from door-to-door sales to other channels. 
(1) En 1978 lea ventes directe8 faites pendant lea d6monstrations A domicile ont eté transferees de Ia 

rubrique "porte-à-porte' I is rubrique "autres nyens". 



5.4 4.5 3.1 2.5 2.4 2.7 

1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.4 2.0 

0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.4 

1.7 1.8 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.0 

3.9 4.1 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.6 

79.3 79.8 80.1 78.5 77.9 80.2 

20.7 20.2 19.9 21.5 22.1 19.8 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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EXT tABLE Ill. Direct Sales of Selected Commodities Shown as Percentages of Direct Sales in 
Canada, 1975 to 1980 

rARLEAIJ EXPLICATIF 111 • Ventes dlrecte8 de certaines merchandises donnes en pourcentage de l'ense.ble 
de8 ventee directes am Canada, 1915 1 1980 

Commod it ies 

Marchandises 
1980 	1979 	1978 	1977 	1976 	1975 

Dairy products - Produits laitiers 

Newspapers - Journaux 

Cosmetics and costume jewellery - Cosmé-
tiques et bijoux 

Books - Livres 

Household electrical appliances - Ap-
pareils êlectriques mnagers 

.Lkery products - Produits de boulangerie 

irniture,re-upholstery and repairs - 
Meubles, rembourrage et reparation 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - 
Couverts, articles de cuisine et 
ustensiles 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, 
brooms and mops - Nettoyeurs d'usage 
inênager, savons, brosses, balais et 
vadrouliles 

Frozen food plans - Contrats d'achats 
d'aliments congeles 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disques 
et bandes stéréophonlques 

Aluminum windows, doors, screens and 
awnings - Fenêtres, grillages, portes 
et auvents d'aluminlum 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, 
stocks, etc. - Fleurs de serre et 
produits de pépinire 

Sub-total - Total partiel 

)ther - Autre8 

ALL ODPMDITIRS - TOUTES 

per cent - pourcentage 

11.9 12.9 13.9 

11.7 10.9 11.7 

9.9 10.7 10.7 

7.8 8.1 8.7 

7.6 9.8 9.0 

7.9 4.7 4.7 

4.3 4.3 3.7 

5.4 6.2 6.3 

15.2 15.7 16.7 

12.0 12.3 13.0 

10.3 9.5 9.3 

8.1 7.6 6.7 

9.3 8.8 9.0 

3.3 3.3 3.7 

3.5 3.5 4.1 

6.2 5.8 5.0 
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TABII 1. Direct Selling in Canada, by Ceodtty, 1915-1987' 

TABLEAU L. Vente direct. an Canada, per soorebsudises, I91- I'8O 

Consiod it tes 
1980 	 1979 	 1978 	 1977 	 1976 	 1975 

Marchandisea 

thousands of dollars - silliers do dollars 

LU, 	NIITIZS - TOUTES MA&(2iAflSZS 2,118,905 1,893,045r 1,141,695 1.671,157 1,514,516 1,350.699 

Nest, fish and pou1try - Viande, poisson at solsilic 26,292 21,260 21,104 16,210 18,655 16,754 

Frozen food piano - Contrata d'achats d'alinants coogei8. 21,924 16,704 14,786 14,147 21,580 27,220 

Dairy products - Prodult. ialtlern 258.601 263,338 242,000 254,200 246,600 225,500 

Sakery products - Prodoita do boulangerte 111,538 89,445 82,000 55,850 52.700 49,570 

All other foods and beverage. - bus autrea alianota at 
botssooa 85,030 69,564 58,629 46,471 44,105 43,685 

Canvas awnings, sails, tents, etc. - Assents, tenteo, 
voile., etc., de toil. 8,031 7,164 5,974 5,738 8,201 8,305 

Clothing - V8teaent, 32,015 21,778 18,374 16,503 15,516 12,123 

fur goods - Articles do fourrure 15.468 12,770 14,096 14,947 15,409 11,713 

Furniture, re-upholstery and repairs - M.sbles, reEourrage 
at rdparatton 94,228 80,651 64,668 58,900 54,700 55,000 

Books - tirrea 169,467 153,302 152,290 134,423 120,010 90 1 909 

193,500 Newspapers - Journaux 255,290 206.067 204,000 200,500 

Magaatnes - Revues 47,002 41,432 34,514 29,986 27.250 2. 

Aiw.thun windows, door., .creeaa and awnings - Pen8tres, 
grtllsges, portes at auvent. d'aiuislntu. 36,654 34,349 37,607 33.277 31,632 27,220 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Couvert., articles 
ae cuisine at sateftaileS 116,848 117.882 109,896 104,315 92,001 67,981 

Sail bouts and pleasure craft - Eateaux B voile. at e.- 
bercstions de plaisance 12,534 11,347 10,822 10,981 16,412 15,718 

Household electrical appliances - Appsrsile électriquea 
sénagers 165,601 186.043 157,496 155,021 139,015 120,929 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, broona and .ops - 
Nettoyeurs d'usage 	Lnsger, .svon., bros..., balais at 

116,611 84,065 53,233 41,071 38,110 36,115 vadroullles 

Cos,a.tics and costoma jswnilcry - Cos,s8ttques at btjouo 216.360 202,928 185.943 172,515 149,912 124.925 

Phonograph records and tapes - Dlaquee at band.. at8r8o- 
phoniquet 17,450 15,710 13,172 11,601 13,250 18,945 

Greenhouse flowers and nurasry seed., stocks. etc. - Pleurs 
ae serre at produite de p4ptnl9re 84,118 78 , 316r 78,563 76,413 75,872 62,158 

General aerchandiae(l) - l4archandlsea de toss genren(1) 28,765 26,375 20,333 27,060 21,949 16,800 

dlacellaneoua(2) - Article. dlvers(2) 190,078 170,549 162,197 191,022 118,141 121,822 

(I) General aerchandlas such as, book., binoculars, casersa. Jewellery, watches, radios, 	tools, etc., 	51  

gasoline oil companies and ocher credit card companies. 
Harchandlses de too. genreo (cone lisres, juselles, 	apparetlo photographlques. bijoux, ,sontres, 
de credit des soci8tds p6troii8res et autres. 
Includes leather goods, teatime, stsapa, coinS and personal stationery, pharnaceutical.s and sedich 

(2) Co.prend 	lea articles de cuir, lea testlls, les tt.bre., len pl8ces do .onnale at is papeterte d, 
phareaceutiques. 
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, 	 rAol.i 2. Direct Selling in Canada - Method of Distribution by Cdity, 1979 sod 1990 

TAKLIIAII 2. Vente direct. as Canada - Par sode do distribution, par .arehandisea, 1979 at 1980 

Total From 	 By by door- Through 
direct pre.ieea 	nail to-door ocher 

Goosodities 	 sales canvassing channel.(l) 

Marchandise. 	 Venten Chen le 	Par is D9narchage Autres 
directss fabricant 	post. soy.ne(l) 
total.* 

thousands of dollar. - silliers do dollars 

ALL 031$OOITI!S - T0UTS MA&CBA)ISES 1980 2,178,905 523,943 327,616 914,345 412,999 
1979 1 • 93 ,045r 354,736r 320,535 944,177 273,596r 

Meat, fish and poultry - Visnde, poisson er volatile 1980 26,292 25,466 - - 826 
1979 21,260 20,370 - - 890 

Frozen food pisna - Contrete d'achats d'alisents coogel9a 1980 21,924 7,939 - 14,085 - 

1979 18,704 11,971 - 6,733 - 

Dairy products - Prodolta laltiers 1980 258,601 34,059 1,441 221,642 1,458 
1979 243,338 20,706 2,603 218,842 1,187 

Bakery product. - Produlte de boulangerte 1980 171,538 129,065 1,750 38,542 2,181 
1979 89,445 42,859 - 44.101 2,485 

All other food, and beverages - tous Botrea alisents at 1980 85,030 2,753 - 29,333 52,944 
boissona 1979 69,564 2,183 - 23,686 43,695 

Canvas awnings, sells, tents, etc. - Auvents, 	tents., 1980 8,031 8,031 - - - 

yOiies, etc., do toile 1979 7,164 7,164 - - - 

Clothing - V9teaests 1980 32,015 9.327 7.138 295 15,255 
1979 21,778 15,057 - - 6,721 

~uods -  Articles do fourrure 1980 15,468 15,468 - - - 

1979 12,770 12,770 - - - 

Iture, re-upholstery end repairs - Meubles, rembourrage 
r8parstion 

1980 
1979 

94,228 
80,657 

94,228 
80.657 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- Ltvres 1980 169,467 4,072 123,695 41,042 658 
1979 153.302 585 114,785 36,688 1,244 

Newspapers - Joornaun 1980 255,290 1,258 23,499 211.372 19.161 
1979 206,067 930 20,450 168,894 15,793 

flagsoinea - Revu.a 1980 47,002 - 47,002 - - 

1979 41,432 - 41,432 - - 

Alu.inum window., doors, screens and awnings - Psoltres, 1980 36,654 16,252 - 19,912 490 
grillages, portes ci suvsnts daluninion 1979 34,549 15,965 - 18,384 - 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensila - Cooverts, articles 1980 116,848 786 7,727 21,572 86,763 
de cuisine et untenslles 1979 117,882 - 6,395 30,644 80,843 

8.11 boats and pleasure craft - Iscesux lk voiles at en- 1980 12,534 12,534 - - - 

barcations de piaisanca 1979 11,347 11,347 - - - 

Household electrical appliances - Appareils 8lectriques 1980 165,601 43,681 1,136 120,784 - 

s9nagers 1979 186,043 39,676 - 146,367 - 

Household cleaner., soaps, brushes, brooee and sops - 1980 116,611 665 - 26.895 89,051 
Nettoyeurs dosage s8oager, ssnons, brosees, balale at 1979 84,065 - - 84,065 - 

nadrouilles 

Coonetics and cosine. jewellery - Cosa8tiques at bijoux 1980 216.360 2,435 7,585 141,526 64,814 
1979 202,928 2,691 8,924 138,042 53,271 

Phonograph records and capes - Disqoes at band.. st&rio- 1980 17,450 -  17 ,450 - - 

pbonlquea 1979 15,710 - 15,710 - - 

Cresnhouae flowers and nursery seeds, stock., etc. - Floors 1980 84,118 18,084 7,726 - 58,308 
de serre at prodoits do p6pini8rc 1979 78,316r 21,37or 6,404 - 50,542 

General .erchandlse - Marchsndisea de toes genres 1980 28,765 28,765 - - 

1979 26,375 - 26,375 - - 

MIscellaneous - Articles diners 1980 199,078 97,940 52,702 21,345 21,090 
1979 170,549 48,435 77,451 27,731 16,926 

(1) Other channels Indicated w.re 	roadside stands, earkec stall,, dining facilitIes on airlines, fern., and raIlways, kio,ks, off-presises' shown, 
enhibitions, and other display and deaonetration venues. 

I) Lea autres aoyena de dlstribn.,cion lsdtqu8s 6caient: lea étalages as bond 8o Is route, 8 as .arch8, achats do nourriture at boiseons an courn de 
voyages en avion, 	en 	travernier et 	en chesln 	In Per, 	leg kiosques, len *tnIages horn des 	beam, I.e nposltions, et d'aotres forces d'ftalage cc 

rat ton. 



Total 
direct 
sales 

Venice 
directsm 
tot alas 

From 
presisee 

Chec Is 
fabricant 

By 
sail 

Par is 
paste 

By door- 
to-door 
canvassing 

DAaarchsge 

Thr 
other 
channels 

Autreo 
soyans 

0 1 000 per cent - pourcentage 

2,178.905 24.0 15.0 42.0 19.0 
1 ,893 ,065r j8jr 16.9 49.9 

26,292 96.9 - - 3.1 
21,260 95.8 - - 4.2 

21.924 35.8 - 64.2 - 

28,704 64.0 - 36.0 - 

258.602 13.2 0.5 85.7 0.6 
243,338 8.5 1.1 89.9 0.5 

171,538 75.2 2.0 22.5 1.3 
89,445 47.9 - 49.3 2.8 

85,030 3.2 - 34.5 62.3 
69.566 3.1 - 34.1 62.9 

8,031 200.0 - - - 

7,164 200.0 - - - 

32,015 29.1 22.3 2.0 47.6 
21,778 69.1 - - 30.9 

15,468 200.0 - 

12,770 200.0 - 

94,228 10. - 

80,657  

269,467 7. 

253,302 u.' -. 	. 

255,290 0.5 9.2 82.8 7.' 
206,067 0.5 9.9 82.0 7.6 

47,002 - 100.0 - - 

41,432 - 100.0 - - 

36,654 44.3 - 54.3 2.3 
34.349 46.5 - 53.5 - 

116,848 0.7 6.6 18.5 74.2 
117,882 - 5.4 26.0 68.6 

12,534 100.0 - - - 

11,347 100.0 - - - 

265,602 26.4 0.7 72.9 - 

186,043 22.3 - 78.7 - 

I16,611 0.8 - 23.0 76.4 
84,065 - - 100.0 - 

216,360 2.1 3.5 	 65.4 30.0 
202.928 1.3 4.4 	 68.0 26.3 

17,450 - 100.0 	 - - 

15,710 - 100.0 	 - - 

84.128 22.5 9.2 	 - 69.3 
78 , 316r 27 • 3r 82r 	 - 5r 

28,765 - 100. 
26,375 - 100. 

199,078 49.2 26. 
170,549 28.4 43. 	 - 

Coesodittes 

P4arcbandiees 

ALL COMUDrrKRS - TOUT8S I&cIALIISES 2950 
1979 

Heat, fish and poultry - Viande, poisson et volatIle 1980 
1979 

Frosan food plans - Contrats d'schats d'sit.ents coogel8s 1980 
1979 

Dairy products - Prodsiti lattiers 1980 
1979 

Bakery products - Produtts di boulsogerts 1980 
2979 

All other foods and beverages - Thus autran altuents et 1980 
heusen. 1979 

Canvas awnings, sails, tents, etc. - Auvents, tentes, 1980 
voile., etc., de cotta 1979 

Clothing - V3teseata 2980 
1979 

Fur goods - Articles di feurrure 2980 
1979 

Furniture, re-upholstery end repairs - Neubtei, reabourrage 1980 
ci r8paration 2979 

Books - Linrea 1980 
1979 

N.vspapars - Journaux 2950 
2979 

llagsstnes - Re-vues 2980 
1979 

A.luatnes windows, doors, screens and .ninge - Peaêtres, 1980 
grillages. Fortes at suvents d'aluminium 1979 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Converts, articles 2980 
di cuisine it usienaile. 1979 

Sail boats and pleasure craft - Bateaux 8 voilea at an- 1980 
barestione di plaisance 1979 

Household electrical appliance. - Appareils Blectriques 1980 
.8nager. 1979 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooss and sops - 2980 
Netteyeurs dosage ofnager, 5.000g, brossel. baials et 2979 
vadroutlies 

Cosestics and cost,e ju.etl.ry - Coe.8tIqu.s cc bljous 2980 
2979 

Phonograph records and tapes - Dlsquaa at bands. srfrdo- 1980 
phonlques 2979 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, stocks, etc. - Fleer. 1980 
di .erre at produtis 4. pIpini2re 1979 

General aerchandise - Harchandiaes de coca genres 1980 
1979 

Hieceilaneous - Articles divers 1980 
1979 

I 
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TAILI 3. Pereaistage Diatributias of Diosci 3*1.. in Canada Lanog Cbaasels of Dtstributto., by Cdity, 1979 and 

TAILEAII 3. RApartitton proportioaseile dma wastes directs. a. C.oad., snivs.t iis a.yene di dt.trib,stion, 4r mairch. , 



I Staustcs Canada Slattstique Canada 

Merchandising and Services Division 

I)ivision du commerce er des services 

SURVEY OF DIRECT SELLING 
IN CANADA 

1980 

ENQUETE SUR LA VENTE DIRECTE 
AU CANADA 

Confidential when completed 

Conftdentiei sate 10k reinpli 

(<Ilecred under the Authority of the Statistics Act, Chapter 
I , Statutes of Canada 1970-71 -72. 

Déctara elan exlgfe en vertu de to Lot sur Ia Sta virrique, chapitre 
15, Statutsdu Canada de 1970- 71-72. 

Resise name and addre,s it not correct - Cor'eiger If fern er I'adresse i'll y a Uru 

I 

PLEASE READ THESE NOTES 8EFOiE COMPLETING 
QUESTIONNAIRE 

The Statistics Act ensures that any information you 
provide can only be seen by sworn employees of this bu-
reau and must be treated in the strictest confidence and 
divulged to no one outside Statistics Canada, not even an-
other government department or agency, without your 
written permission. The data in your report may be used 
only for statistical purposes. 

Kindly complete and return one copy of this report within 
30 days after receipt. If for some reason you are unable to 
comply within this time period, please notify this section 
when you will be able to do so. A self-addressed envelope is 
enclosed for your convenience. Retain the other enclosed 
copy for your records. 

"Direct seles" are retail sales which by-pass the regular 
retail stores. These sales are made on factory premises to 
employees or general public through manufacturer's show -
rooms and over-the Counter, by mail-order and subscrip-
tions, via door-to-door canvassing, at house-parties, fairs, 
exhibition booths, market stalls, etc. 

This form is being sent to primary producers, manufacturers, 
and other distributors who sell direct, all or part of their 
goods to the individual household consumer. 

Report for your normal business year ending at any time 
between April 1st 1980 and March 31st 1981. If you did 
not operate for the full year, report data for that portion 
of the year you were in business. Where exact figures are 
not available careful estimates are acceptable. 

The results of this survey, which are published in the report 
"Direct Selling in Canada" (Catalogue 63-2 18). are used by 
the business community as well as the government. 

For any information regarding this survey please contact 
the Retail Trade Section. Merchandising and Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0V4, Ontario 
(Telephone No. 613-996-9304 or Telex 053.3585). 

PRIERE DE LIRE CES NOTES A VA NT DE REPONDRE 
A UX QUESTIONS 

En vertu de la ioi, Statistique Canada s'engage a trailer 
dons to plus stride confidence lea renseignements que vous 
fournirez et a ne pas lea divulguer sans votre consentement 
écrif ii qui que ce soft hors de Statistique canada, méme pasá 
d'autres ministéres ou organismes publics. Seuls irs em-
pioyes assermentés pourront lea voir et cc: donnée.s ne set-
viront qu 'd des fins :10 tistiques. 

Veuillez nous renvoyer Un exemploire de vorre question-
naire, dtlment rempli, dans i'enveloppe odressée ci-incluse 
dons lea trenle jours gui suivent Ia reception. Classes le se-
cond exemplaire. Si, pour une raison quelconque. s'ous ne 

ts pouvez respecter cc déiai. ve  111cr nous aveser, a I 'adresse 
ci-dessous de Ia date d'exécution. 

Par venteS directes, on entend lea yen res au detail gui ne 
passent pos par les magasins de vente au detail. Ce: t'en let 
peuven: s'eJfectuer sur irs Iieux mEmes de i'entreprise aux 
employés ou au grand public par le truchemenr de solles 
d 'exposition et d 'éralages. par catalogue ou abonnements. 
par demarchage, ou encore par démonstra lions d domicile, 
foires, kiosques d 'exposition, emplacements au marché, 
etc. 

Ce questionnaire en' eneoyé aux producteurs primaires. 
aux fabricants ainsi qu 'is d'autres disiributeurs qui vendent 
la totalité ou une par-tie de leurs produit: directement 
au consommateur. 

Inscriver lea données pour votre ánnee financièr-e (annCe 
normale d'affaires  se terminnnz entre le jer  art-il 1980 
ci, Ic 31 mars 1981). Si vorre entreprise n 'a pas ëtE en acti-
rite pendant toute l'année, macrices irs donnée: qui se 
rapportent a la partie de 1 'année pendant loquelle cue i'a 
CtE. En I 'absence des chiffres  exacts. vous pouvez donner 
des estimations asses precise:. 

Lea risultats de I'enquéte sont publiès dana Ic bulletin in-
titulé, "La vente directe au Canada" (63-218 au catalogue) 
et servent aussi bien au inonde des affair-es qu 'a l'adminis' 
ira non publique. 
Pour tout renseignement au ru/er de cette enquEte, t'euillez 
communiquer avec ha Section du commerce de detail. 
Division du commerce et des services, Statisrique Canada, 
Ottawa (Ontario) KIA 0174 (NO de téléphone; 
613-996-9304 ou telex 053-3585). 

5-3406-32 



SURVEY OF DIRECT SELLING IN CANADA 
(Sales of goods to household consumers 

1980 

ENQIJETE SUR LA VENTE DIRECTE AU CA NA P.1 
(Vente de marchandises directernent au consommateur menager) 

I. Report the value of merchandise sold in 1980 by the following methods: 
Indiquez is valeur des marchandises vendues en 1980 par les mCthodes suivantes: 

A. Direct sales to household consumers or individuals for personal use: 
Venter directes a des messages ou pa.rticulierr, pour usage personnel. 

(I) Through your own manufacturing premises by showroom sales and over-the-counter sales (to your own employees or 
general public) - Par l'entremlse de s'os beaux de fabrication ou de vos sailer d'exposition ou au comptoir (4 sos 
employer ou au grand public) .................................................... 

By mail-order or subscription sales - Par la porte ou per abonnement ............................. 
By door-to'doot sales (by your employees, self-employed canvassers, newsboys, etc.). Include sales to your 
independent canvassers who in turn make house-calls - Par dCmarchage, c.-il-d. par Ic ported -porte (par vos employer, 
des dérnarcheurs 4 leur propre compte, des camelots, etc.). Comptez les venter a sos dCmarclseurs independantr qui 
font a leur tour du porte-il-porte .................................................. 
Any other direct sales channels, for example, roadside stands, market stalls, house-parties, and other displays and 
demonstrations - Par tout autre moyen de vente directe, par exem pie, flalages au bord de Ia route, emplacements au 
marchil. dtmonsrvat Ions 4 domicIle or aurrer modes d'flalage ci d 'exposition. 

Specify - Pi*isez 

Total A (add items (I) to (iv)) - (Somme de (i) 4 (iv)) ...................................... 

B. All other sales - Touter eutres renter 
Through your own retail stores excluding martufactunng premises - Par exemple par s'or propres nscga sins de detail. 

Indicate number of your retail stores - Indiques it nombre de vos magasins de dCtasl ________ 

To other wholesale, retail and service outlets; to clubs, institutions, government agencies, associations, other com-
mercial users etc. -- A d'autres débouchér de gros, de detail et de service; 4 des clubs, Ctablirsements, organismes, 
associations, autres utslisateurs commerciaux. etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Value of sales 

Valeur des renter 

	

Total net 	Cost to the 

	

sales 8 	 consumer 8  

	

Total des 	PrLc su 

	

venter net fe: 	consorn,'icteu' 	* 
$ (omit cents) 

$ (senstescenI3.. 

I 
TOTAL SALES (A + B) - TOTAL DES VENTES (A + B) ................................... 	 - 

Total net sales = gross sales lem returns, adjustments, discounts and provincial sales taxes. - Total des renter nettes = renter brutes moms Icr rendus, ajusrernents, 
escomptes de caisse, of nzxes de venter provinciales. 

• Cost to consumer = total net sales plus gross commission margin (If applicable). The amount for this column should be estimated if different from your selling price 
to show gross commission margin.-. Prix au consommateur = total des venter netter plus Is ,narge brute de commission.(r?i y a lieu). Falter une estimation pour 
cette colonne, site montant differe  de votre prix de rent, pour indiquer is mw-ge brute de corn mission. 

2. List the main commodities sold as a percentage of total sales ( 100%) - Enumérez let pnncipales marchandises residues ci dowses La distribution procentuelle du 
total des venter: (= 100%). 

Commodity - Marc handi.se % Commodity - Marchandise 

1. - 3. 

2. 4.  

CERTIFICATE - A 77ESTA TION 
This is to certify that the information contained in this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, and covers the period - Je declare que 
Icr rensel,gnernentr donnCs dens le prCsent rapport ront de bonne foi e, autant que it rache, complets or exacts et qu ?ls portenr sire is pCriode s'Crendant 

From 
Du 

To 
19 ....,..au 

 

19 

Name of person responsible br compietea iorm tpseas 
Nom de la perronne qul a rempli to formuLa (en lcttres 

Addsess - Adresse 

 

Title - tonctlOn 

Postal code - code postal 	Telephone No. and area code 
NO de tél. ci indIcatifréional 

 

5-3406-32 
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